Please attribute this information to:

MONMOUTH Monmouth University Poll

UNIVERSITY West Long Branch, NJ 07764

www.monmouth.edu/polling
Follow @MonmouthPoll

Released: Contact:

Thursday, June 13, 2024 PATRICK MURRAY
pdmurray@monmouth.edu
Follow @PollisterPatrick

NATIONAL: TRIALS HAVE LITTLE IMPACT ON 2024 RACE

No movement in vote choice, but enthusiasm increases

West Long Branch, NJ — More voters agree than disagree with a New York jury’s guilty verdict
against former President Donald Trump. What does that mean for preferences in the upcoming election?
Very little, according to the latest Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll. Trump and President Joe
Biden continue to draw almost identical levels of support, although voter enthusiasm for this rematch has
increased among both Republicans and Democrats. The poll also finds that most voters think the criminal
charges against Trump were politically motivated, while nearly half say the same about the recent trial

involving the current president’s son, Hunter Biden.
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Just under 6 in 10 voters (57%) think it is likely that the decision to bring these charges against
Trump was politically motivated. This includes 93% of Republicans and 60% of independents, but just
17% of Democrats. As a comparison, 48% of voters think the charges against Hunter Biden were
politically motivated. This includes 63% of Democrats and 47% of independents, as well as 34% of
Republicans — which is twice the number of Democrats who say the charges in Trump’s trial were

politically motivated. [Note: the poll was completed prior to Tuesday’s verdict in the Biden case.]
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“Many Americans are skeptical about these high profile trials and there is a clear partisan gap
depending on which defendant we are talking about. Still, the results indicate Republicans have a higher
level of distrust in our judicial process than Democrats do,” said Patrick Murray, director of the
independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

Taken together, 27% of voters feel that the charges in both trials were politically motivated.
Another 29% say this was true only in Trump’s case and 21% say this was true only in Biden’s case. Just
17% say neither case was driven by politically motives. A follow-up question asked voters with differing
views on these cases to describe in their own words why they feel that way. Many of those who think
only Trump’s trial was politically motivated say his actions weren’t really criminal, that a state court
wrongly tried what should have been federal charges if they were true, and that the New York City venue
was inherently biased. They also believe the Hunter Biden case was more clear-cut. Among those who
think Biden’s trial was politically motivated, some feel that it was done only to get at his father, in part to
balance the fact that Trump was facing trial. Responses also pointed to the fact that a plea deal was in the
works but rejected as evidence of political motivation in the Biden case.

In the end, almost nothing has changed in voter intentions about the upcoming election since
before these trials began. Just over 4 in 10 registered voters say they will either definitely (31%) or
probably (12%) vote for the Democratic incumbent and, in a separate question, a nearly identical number
will definitely (32%) or probably (12%) support the former Republican president. About half say they
will definitely not vote for Biden (49%) and an identical number say they have definitely ruled out Trump

(49%). These results have not moved much since last fall.

2024 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION: VOTER SUPPORT TRENDS
BIDEN TRUMP
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Enthusiasm for a rematch between the 2020 presidential candidates has increased over the past

few months. Currently, just under half express some level of enthusiasm for the contest between Biden
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and Trump — 26% very and 22% somewhat enthusiastic. This combined level of 48% who are
enthusiastic marks a continued increase in enthusiasm from just 27% in December and 39% in April. This
increase has occurred among all partisan groups, but Republicans (71%) remain much more eager than
Democrats (46%) about the upcoming rematch. Independents (34%), on the other hand, are among the

least enthusiastic voters.

“Voter enthusiasm has a limited impact on
ENTHUSIASTIC ABOUT tual t ¢ But it is interesting how th
actual turnout. But it is interesting how the
BIDEN-TRUMP REMATCH s
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Dec'23 Apr'24 Jun'24 o
them say they are not at all enthusiastic about the
® © All voters «==@== Rep «=@== Ind «==@== Dem ) ) ) )
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with 28% saying they are definite or probable Biden voters and 19% saying they are definite or probable
Trump supporters. However, most double haters (54%) say they will not vote for either candidate.
Overall, just 2% of American voters have a favorable opinion of both candidates, 41% have a favorable
view of Trump only and 38% have a favorable view of Biden only.

In other poll findings, 48% of voters say they support the Republican congressional candidate in
their U.S. House district, while 45% currently back the Democrat. Among independent voters, Republican
candidates have a 47% to 39% advantage over Democrats on the generic House ballot.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from June 6 to 10, 2024 with 1,106
adults in the United States. The question results in this release are based on 1,034 registered voters and
have a margin of error +/- 3.9 percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University

Polling Institute in West Long Branch, NJ.
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QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)
[Q7-3 previously released.]
[QUESTIONS 4 & 5 WERE ROTATED]

4. How likely are you to vote for Donald Trump in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Trend: June April Feb. Dec. Sept. July May
Registered voters 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023 2023
Definitely 32% 30% 30% 29% 31% 26% 29%
Probably 12% 14% 16% 13% 12% 14% 12%
Probably not 5% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Definitely not 49% 48% 4T7% 48% 48% 50% 46%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%

(n) (1,034) (746)  (822)  (743)  (737)  (840)  (907)

5. How likely are you to vote for Joe Biden in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Trend: June April Feb. Dec. Sept. July May
Registered voters 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023 2023
Definitely 31% 32% 30% 31% 31% 36% 32%
Probably 12% M1% 14% 1% 1% 1% 13%
Probably not 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Definitely not 49% 49% 48% 49% 51% 46% 45%
(VOL) Don't know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%

(n) (1,034) (746) (822) (743) (737) (840) (907)

6. If the election for U.S. House of Representatives was held today, would you vote for the
Republican or the Democratic candidate in your Congressional district? [PARTIES WERE
ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED:] At this time do you lean more toward the Republican or more toward
the Democratic candidate?

Registered voters ;gg:
Republican 48%
Democrat 45%
(VOL) Neither 5%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (1,034)

[Q7-14 held for future release.]
[QUESTIONS 15 & 16 WERE ROTATED]

15. Is your general impression of Donald Trump very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Trend: June April Sept July Aug.
Registered voters 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022
Very favorable 26% 23% 19% 15% 22%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 19% 21% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 12% 13% 9%
Very unfavorable 48% 48% 50% 50% 40%
(VOL) No opinion * 1% 0% 1% 1% 9%

(n) (1,034) (746) (737) (840)  (751)
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Trend: Registered voters Late Early Late Early .
(continu'ed) Nov. Sept. Sept. Aug. June June May April March Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept.
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
Very favorable 25% 27% 26% 23% 22% 26% 24% 24% 29% 35% 35% 33% 34% 30%
Somewhat favorable 16% 15% 14% 17% 16% 12% 16% 18% 17% 9% 8% 13% 10% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6%
Very unfavorable 42%  44%  46% 46% 46% 48% 44% 43% 42% 4T7% 51% 47% 50% 50%
No opinion * 10% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
(n) (749)  (809) (758)  (785) (733) (742)  (739) (743) (754)  (827) (847) (838)  (835) (1,017)
*Polls prior to 2023 included an explicit “no opinion” option in the question.
16. Is your general impression of Joe Biden very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable?
Trend: June April Sept July
Registered voters 2024 2024 2023 2023
Very favorable 19% 21% 18% 18%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 23% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 1% 10% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 48% 48% 45% 44%
(VOL) No opinion * 1% 1% 1% 0%
(n) (1,034) (746)  (737)  (840)
Trend: Late Early Late Early )
Registeréd voters Nov. Sept.  Sept. Aug. June June May April  March  Feb. Jan. Dec. Nov. Sept.
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2019 2019 2019
Very favorable 22% 25% 26% 17% 16% 15% 15% 15% 18% 16% 19% 18% 18% 20%
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% 21% 25% 28% 27% 26% 26% 25% 24% 23% 25% 25% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 10% 9% 14% 13% 18% 16% 17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 17% 18%
Very unfavorable 31% 36% 35% 33% 31% 31% 28% 25% 26% 36% 33% 34% 33% 27%
No opinion * 11% 7% 9% 12% 12% 9% 16% 17% 13% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9%
(n) (749)  (809) (758)  (785) (733) (742)  (739) (743) (754)  (827) (847) (838) (835 (1,017)

*Polls prior to 2023 included an explicit “no opinion” option in the question.

17. Did you vote in the 2020 presidential election, or did you not vote for whatever reason?
[/f YES:] Who did you vote for — Donald Trump, Joe Biden, or another candidate? [NAMES

WERE ROTATED]

Trend: June April Feb. Dec.
Registered voters 2024 2024 2024 2023
Donald Trump 40% 40% 41% 40%
Joe Biden 46% 45% 46% 45%
Another candidate 5% 4% 4% 4%
Did not vote 8% 10% 7% 9%

(n) (1,034) (746) (822) (743)

18. How do you feel about the upcoming rematch between Joe Biden and Donald Trump — are

you very enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not too enthusiastic, or not at all enthusiastic?

Trend: Registered voters ;ggz
Very enthusiastic 26%
Somewhat enthusiastic 22%
Not too enthusiastic 18%
Not at all enthusiastic 32%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (1,034)

April
2024
20%
19%
22%
38%
1%
(746)

Dec.
2023
14%
13%
20%
49%
3%
(743)

[Q19-29 held for future release.]
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30. How much have your read or heard about Donald Trump’s recent criminal conviction in a New
York court for falsifying business records — a lot, a little, or nothing at all?

Registered voters ;gg:
Alot 66%
A little 29%
Nothing at all 5%
(n) (1,034)

31. Do you agree or disagree with the jury’s verdict finding Trump guilty, or do you have no
opinion of the verdict? [If NO OPINION:] Do you lean more toward agreeing or disagreeing that
Trump was guilty of these charges?

Registered voters ;loj;:
Agree 47%
Lean agree 9%
No opinion 4%
Lean disagree 7%
Disagree 34%
(n) (1,034)

32. Do you think it is likely or not likely that the decision to bring these charges against Donald
Trump was politically motivated?

Registered voters ;gg:
Likely 57%
Not likely 41%
(VOL) Don’t know 2%
(n) (1,034)

33. How much have your read or heard about the criminal trial of President Biden’s son, Hunter,
that just started in Delaware — a lot, a little, or nothing at all?

Registered voters ;lo‘;:
Alot 41%
A little 43%
Nothing at all 16%

(n) (1,034)

34. Do you think it is likely or not likely that the decision to bring these charges against Hunter
Biden was politically motivated?

Registered voters ;loj;:
Likely 48%
Not likely 48%
(VOL) Don’t know 5%
(n) (1,034)

[The following question was asked of those who think only one of the two cases was politically motivated,
n=530.]

35. Why do you think the charges against [Donald Trump/Hunter Biden] were politically
motivated while the charges against [Hunter Biden/Donald Trump] were not? [OPEN-ENDED;
RESPONSES WERE NOT CODED]

[Q36-38 previously released.]
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METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from June 6 to 10, 2024 with a probability-based national random sample of 1,106 adults age 18
and older. Interviews were conducted in English, and included 262 live landline telephone interviews, 348
live cell phone interviews, and 496 online surveys via a cell phone text invitation. Telephone numbers
were selected through a mix of random digit dialing and list-based sampling. Landline respondents were
selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter youngest adult household screen. Interviewing services were
provided by Braun Research, with sample obtained from Dynata (RDD, n= 756), Aristotle (list, n= 182)
and a panel of prior Monmouth poll participants (n= 168). Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the
survey design, data weighting and analysis. The full sample is weighted for region, age, education,
gender and race based on US Census information (ACS 2022 one-year survey). The results in this poll
release are based on a subsample of 1,034 registered voters. For results based on the sample of
registered voters, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a
maximum margin of plus or minus 3.9 percentage points adjusted for sample design effects

(1.66). Sampling error can be larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling error, one
should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce
error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.

Demographics (weighted)

Party (self-reported): 30% Republican, 41% Independent, 30% Democrat

Sex: 49% male, 50% female, 1% other

Age: 256% 18-34, 34% 35-54, 40% 55+

Race: 63% White, 12% Black, 16% Hispanic, 9% Asian/other

Education: 33% high school or less, 31% some college, 19% 4 year degree, 16% graduate degree

MARGIN OF ERROR
unweighted  moe
sample (+/-)
REGISTERED VOTERS 1034 3.9%
SELF-REPORTED PARTY ID  Republican 278 7.6%
Independent 430 6.1%
Democrat 320 7.1%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 284 7.5%
Moderate 380 6.5%
Conservative 353 6.7%
GENDER Male 496 5.7%
Female 531 5.5%
AGE 18-34 233 8.3%
35-54 382 6.5%
55+ 417 6.2%
CHILDREN IN HOME Yes 246 8.1%
No 784 4.5%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 712 4.7%
Other 306 7.2%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 401 6.3%
4 year degree 631 5.0%
WHITE COLLEGE White, no degree 272 7.7%
White, 4 year degree 438 6.0%
INCOME <$50K 251 8.0%
$50 to <§100K 302 7.3%
$100K+ 434 6.1%
#HitH
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REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
4. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 32% 70% 26% 2% 4% 21% 63% 35% 29%
Donald Trump in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 12% 17% 17% 2% 3% 12% 20% 13% 12%
for him, probabl te for him,
p%bg?ﬂypﬁ%t?,mye\?gremﬁ, o'?‘ Probably not 5% 4% 8% 2% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 49% 7% 48% 90% 84% 59% 11% 49% 49%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 0% 4%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
4. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 33% 28% 34% 37% 30% 38% 20% 35% 25%
Donald Trump in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 10% 17% 10% 12% 13% 13% 10% 14% 10%
for him, babl te for him,
p%bg?ﬁypﬁ%t?,myevfgremﬁ, OIU] Probably not 8% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 1%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 48% 48% 50% 42% 51% 43% 60% 43% 59%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
4. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 45% 27% 28% 35% 34%
Donald Trump in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 16% 9% 14% 11% 12%
for him, probably vote for him,
probaby not vote for him, o Probably not 5% a% % a% a%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 33% 58% 48% 50% 49%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 4% 1% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
5. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 31% 3% 20% 76% 53% 41% 5% 30% 33%
Joe Biden in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 12% 3% 16% 16% 17% 15% 5% 11% 13%
for him, probably vote for him,
probably not vote for him. o Probably not 6% 4% 11% 2% 11% 6% 4% 6% 6%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 49% 89% 51% 5% 18% 37% 84% 52% 46%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2%

Page 1
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AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
g. H%\(\élikqu&re ylout'go v?te for Definitely 21% 29% 40% 26% 33% 27% 38% 26% 41%
oe Biden in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 12% 15% 9% 11% 12% 10% 16% 12% 13%
for him, probably vote for him,
probablypnot vo%(,-:- for him, or Probably not 15% 4% 3% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5%
ini im? -
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 51% 50% A7% 55% 48% 56% 37% 54% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
5. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 18% 42% 30% 31% 33%
Joe Biden in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 8% 12% 15% 12% 10%
for him, probably vote for him,
probablypnot vot)(le for him, or Probably not 8% 4% 7% 7% 5%
ini im? -
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 65% 42% A7% 50% 51%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
g. If the eltect_tion for UhS.ch‘-lsudse of Republican 48% 96% 47% 2% 11% 37% 87% 52% 44%
epresentatives was held today,
would you vote for the Republican Democrat 45% 3% 39% 97% 78% 56% 10% 42% 48%
or the Democratic candidate in i
your Congressional district? [VOL] Other, neither 5% 0% 11% 0% 9% 5% 1% 5% 4%
PARTIES ROTATED,; includes
{_EANERS] [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
g. If the elte(;_tion for UhS.I(I;Eudse of Republican 46% 48% 49% 53% 46% 56% 33% 52% 41%
epresentatives was held today,
would you vote for the Republican Democrat 44% 43% 48% 39% 47% 39% 57% 40% 55%
or the Democratic candidate in .
your Congressional district? [VOL] Other, neither 10% 6% 0% 7% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3%
PARTIES ROTATED; includes
{_EANERS] [VOL] Dont know 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
6. If the election for U.S. House of Republican 65% 42% 45% 47% 52%
Representatives was held today,
would you vote for the Republican Democrat 29% 55% 46% 47% 43%
or the Democratic candidate in .
your Congressional district? [VOL] Other, neither 5% 2% 7% 5% 3%
PARTIES ROTATED,; includes
e ANERS] ne [VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
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REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
15. Is your general impression of Very favorable 26% 59% 17% 5% 7% 16% 50% 26% 26%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 17% 25% 23% 2% 3% 13% 32% 20% 15%
2
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 12% 1% 6% 11% 7% 7% 10%
Very unfavorable 48% 9% 48% 88% 83% 59% 11% 46% 49%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
15. Is your general impression of Very favorable 25% 22% 29% 29% 25% 29% 19% 30% 18%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 16% 21% 15% 22% 16% 21% 11% 19% 15%
2
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 13% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 13% 9% 79
Very unfavorable 47% 47% 50% 39% 50% 44% 55% 41% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
15. Is your general impression of Very favorable 36% 18% 27% 27% 24%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 24% 17% 16% 18% 19%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 11% 6% 7%
Very unfavorable 34% 59% 45% 49% 50%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
16. Is your general impression of Very favorable 19% 4% 8% 51% 32% 25% 4% 18% 21%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 21% 4% 23% 36% 28% 29% 8% 20% 22%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 15% 8% 17% 11% 9% 9% 13%
Very unfavorable 48% 82% 54% 5% 23% 36% 79% 52% 43%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Page 3
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AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
16. Is your general impression of Very favorable 10% 17% 27% 16% 20% 15% 27% 18% 21%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 14% 25% 22% 17% 22% 19% 25% 18% 27%
2
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 24% 10% 5% 15% 10% 11% 12% 10% 13%
Very unfavorable 52% 46% 46% 51% 47% 55% 35% 53% 39%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
16. Is your general impression of Very favorable 11% 21% 24% 15% 19%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 13% 29% 17% 24% 20%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 10% 15%
Very unfavorable 64% 39% 46% 51% 46%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
17. Did you vote in the 2020 Trump 40% 83% 36% 3% 5% 27% 78% 41% 38%
presidential election, or did you .
not vote for whatever reason? [IF Biden 46% 5% 44% 93% 79% 59% 10% 44% 49%
VOTED:] Who did you vote for -
Donald 'I]'rump, JloeyBLin\(len, or Other 5% 5% 8% 1% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5%
another candidate? [Voted, refd cand] 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Did not vote 8% 7% 12% 4% 13% 7% 6% 10% 7%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
17. Did you vote in the 2020 Trump 32% 40% 44% 44% 38% 49% 23% 42% 35%
presidential election, or did you .
not vote for whatever reason? [IF Biden 39% 48% 50% 41% 48% 39% 60% 41% 57%
VOTED:] Who did you vote for -
Donald ‘I]'rump, JloeyBLin\én, or Other 9% 5% 2% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6%
another candidate’ [Voted, refd cand] 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Did not vote 20% % 3% 9% 8% 7% 10% 12% 2%
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WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
17. Did you vote in the 2020 Trump 55% 39% 35% 41% 43%
presidential election, or did you .
not vote for whatever reason? [IF Biden 28% 55% 47% 46% 46%
VOTED:] Who did you vote for -
Donald 'I]'rump, JoeyBiden, or Other 4% 4% 5% 6% 5%
another candidate? [Voted, refd cand] 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Did not vote 11% 1% 13% 7% 6%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
18. How do you feel about the Very enthusiastic 26% 42% 15% 26% 19% 18% 37% 27% 24%
upcoming rematch between Joe o
Biden and Donald Trump. Are Somewhat enthusiastic 22% 29% 19% 20% 13% 24% 27% 24% 21%
?
you-.-2 Not too enthusiastic 18% 10% 21% 21% 16% 23% 13% 19% 17%
Not at all enthusiastic 32% 19% 44% 30% 51% 33% 20% 29% 35%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
18. How do you feel about the Very enthusiastic 16% 24% 34% 23% 27% 25% 26% 28% 22%
upcoming rematch between Joe L
Biden and Donald Trump. Are Somewhat enthusiastic 21% 22% 23% 27% 21% 26% 15% 23% 22%
ou...? -
you Not too enthusiastic 18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 16% 20% 16% 20%
Not at all enthusiastic 45% 33% 24% 30% 32% 31% 34% 30% 35%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 3% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
18. How do you feel about the Very enthusiastic 28% 22% 27% 26% 25%
upcoming rematch between Joe o
Biden and Donald Trump. Are Somewhat enthusiastic 28% 23% 22% 24% 23%
?
you...x Not too enthusiastic 14% 20% 17% 17% 18%
Not at all enthusiastic 29% 35% 30% 32% 34%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 4% 1% 0%
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REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
ﬁO. I-éO\ALmL;CS ha\fg _)Il_ou read or A lot 66% 67% 62% 73% 66% 63% 69% 2% 61%
eard about Donald Trumps
'ﬁg@”&gﬂ("ggﬁlncf%?‘]{g‘ig%‘"'% a A little 29% 27% 33% 25% 28% 32% 27% 24% 33%
s oy 2 alot alitle, o Nothing at all 5% % 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
ﬁO. I-éO\ALmL;CS ha\fg _)Il_ou read or A lot 55% 65% 74% 63% 67% 67% 65% 63% 73%
eard about Donald Trumps
'ﬁg@”&gﬂ("ggﬁlncf%?‘]{g‘ig%‘"'% a A little 38% 29% 23% 28% 29% 29% 28% 31% 25%
s oy 42 alot alitle, o Nothing at all 7% 6% 3% 9% 4% 4% 7% 7% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
ﬁo. I—éom{)mt{cg ha\fg _)I/_ou read or Alot 63% 74% 59% 66% 75%
eard about Donald Trumps
New York cour or Tasiping. A lite 82% 24% 30% 81% 23%
Egiﬁ;z{zﬁgrds - alot, a little, or Nothing at all 5% 204 10% 3% 204
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
?hl. Do you adgr?? o&.dis%_gree with Agree 47% 11% 44% 87% 81% 54% 13% 44% 49%
e jurys verdict finding Trump
guilty, or do you have no opinion Lean agree 9% 5% 12% 7% 9% 13% 5% 9% 7%
of the verdict? [IF NO OPINION: -
Which way do 3[/ou lean?] No opinion 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
Lean disagree 7% 15% 5% 2% 2% 7% 11% 5% 9%
Disagree 34% 66% 32% 4% 5% 21% 68% 37% 31%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
?hl. Do you eg]_rtte?_ odr_disgl_gree with Agree 45% 44% 50% 40% 49% 40% 59% 42% 55%
e jurys verdict finding Trump
guilty, or do you have no opinion Lean agree 11% 11% 5% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9%
of the verdict? [IF NO OPINION: -
Which way do 3[/ou lean?] No opinion 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3%
Lean disagree 11% 7% 4% 9% 7% 8% 4% 9% 4%
Disagree 31% 32% 37% 40% 32% 39% 25% 37% 29%
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WHITE COLLEGE

DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
31. Do you agree or disagree with Agree 32% 53% 47% 46% 48%
the jurys verdict finding Trump
guilty, or do you have no opinion Lean agree 9% 9% 8% 13% 7%
of the verdict? [IF NO OPINION: -
Which way do you lean] No opinion 4% 3% 6% 2% 2%
Lean disagree 11% 4% 9% 4% 6%
Disagree 45% 31% 30% 35% 38%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
|3|f |Dct)hy?lfhthi3k it is liktelxl/) or not Likely 57% 93% 60% 17% 27% 47% 89% 61% 53%
ikely that the decision to bring .
these charges against Donald Not likely 41% 7% 38% 80% 70% 51% 10% 37% 45%
Trump was politically motivated?
pwas polticaly [VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
|3'3 |D?hy?lilhthi3k it is |ikte|)l/)Qr not Likely 61% 57% 53% 61% 55% 63% 46% 62% 47%
ikely that the decision to bring .
these charges against Donald Not likely 37% 40% 44% 35% 43% 36% 51% 35% 51%
Trump was politically motivated?
pwas potlicaly [VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
32. Do you think it is likely or not Likely 72% 48% 56% 55% 57%
likely that the decision to bring .
these charges against Donald Not likely 27% 50% 41% 42% 42%
Trump was politically motivated?
pwas p Y [VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
ﬁ3- FéOV\LmL;CtE have y0U| [Qald ?r A lot 41% 46% 36% 45% 41% 36% 46% 42% 41%
eard about the criminal trial o
President Bidens son, Hunter, that A little 43% 38% 47% 44% 40% 52% 37% 45% 41%
just started in Delaware - a lot, a )
]Iittle, or nothing at all? Nothing at all 16% 16% 18% 11% 19% 12% 17% 13% 18%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
33. I-éOV\{)mLﬁn have youI {e'ald ?r Alot 32% 39% 49% 41% 41% 41% 40% 38% 47%
eard about the criminal trial o
President Bidens son, Hunter, that A little 44% 43% 42% 41% 43% 45% 42% 43% 45%
just started in Delaware - a lot, a )
jlittle, or nothing at all? Nothing at all 25% 18% 9% 17% 15% 14% 18% 20% 8%
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WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
33. How much have you read or A lot 37% 48% 36% 35% 51%
heard about the criminal trial of .
President Bidens son, Hunter, that A little 44% 45% 43% 46% 42%
just started in Delaware - a lot, a .
little, or nothing at all? Nothing at all 18% 7% 21% 19% 7%
REGVOT
ER PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male Female
34. Do you think it is likely or not Likely 48% 34% 47% 63% 56% 51% 38% 44% 51%
likely that the decision to bring .
these charges against Hunter Not likely 48% 63% 49% 32% 40% 44% 59% 53% 43%
Biden was politically motivated?
poliicaly [VOL] Dont know 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
AGE 3-WAY CHILDREN IN HOME RACE COLLEGE GRAD
White Hsp-Blk- No 4yr
18-34 35-54 55+ Yes No non-Hisp Asn-Oth degree degree
34. Do you think it is likely or not Likely 47% 49% A47% 50% A47% 44% 54% 50% 43%
likely that the decision to bring .
these charges against Hunter Not likely 50% 47% 46% 45% 48% 52% 41% 44% 53%
Biden was politically motivated?
P Y [VOL] Dont know 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4%
WHITE COLLEGE
DEGREE INCOME
White no White
degree college <$50K $50-100K $100K+
34. Do you think it is likely or not Likely 45% 42% 55% 50% 39%
likely that the decision to bring .
these charges against Hunter Not likely 50% 55% 38% 45% 59%
! @ " »
Biden was politically motivated? [VOL] Dont know 5% 3% 7% 6% 20
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